

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP CLARK  
17500 CAPE LOOKOUT RD  
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930187 Area: 29  
Units: 250  
County: 29

CAMP CLARK  
2145 SW NAITO PKWAY  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 965-7783 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/26/2016 at 1:52:49 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THIS IS ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE CAMP

HEALTH LODGE- BASIC EMT CERTIFICATION  
ALL MEDICAL SUPPLIES AVAILABLE AND LOCKED UP  
BACKPACK OF SUPPLIES ON MEDIC ALWAYS IN CAMP  
BOUND LOG BOOK FOR MEDICAL ATTENTION  
DAILY BOOK OF MEDICINES DISTRIBUTIED  
ISOLATOIN AREA OUTSIDE OF LODGE  
AED AVAILABLE IN DINING HALL

KITCHEN  
LUNCH JJUST FINISHED  
NO HOT HOLDING OR COOLING AT THIS TIME  
WALKIN- ALL STORED CORRECTLY  
CHEESE AT 38F  
FREEZER ALL FROZEN  
DISHWASHER AT 163F  
DRY STORAGE ALL OKAY  
FLOORS CLEAN  
RESTROOMS ALL OKAY  
HANDWASH IN PLACE-SOAP, TOWELS  
BULK ITEMS IN BIN WITH SCOOP  
GLOVES USED FOR FOOD SERVICE  
RECYCLING OF CARDBOARD, BOTTLES, CANS  
THANKS

4-602.13

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-602.13 Nonfood-contact surfaces are not cleaned at an adequate frequency, specifically:

**WALKIN FREEZER HAS BUILDUP OF FOOD DEBRIS ON FLOOR**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Nonfood-contact surfaces of equipment shall be cleaned at a frequency necessary to preclude accumulation of soil residues.

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 2 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/26/2016 at 1:52:49

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 11:28:01 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 2

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 3 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/20/2015 at 2:15:49

**Historical 7/20/2015 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT**  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Page 3 of 8

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP CLARK  
17500 CAPE LOOKOUT RD  
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930187 Area: 29  
Units: 250  
County: 29

CAMP CLARK  
2145 SW NAITO PKWAY  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 965-7783 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush  
Start Date/Time: 7/20/2015 at 2:15:49 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THIS IS AN ANNUAL INSPECTION  
FACILITY IS IN THE PROCESS OF SERVING LUNCH  
WALKIN- CHEESE AT 38F  
ALL FOOD STORED WELL  
DRY STORAGE- COVERED AND LABELLED  
DISHWASHER AT 160F  
SANITIZER AT 200 PPM- ONCE STIRRED  
EQUIPMENT CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED

SHOULD BE MORE EASILY ACCESSIBLE, IN PUMPERS  
SLEEPING AREAS OK  
RESTROOM NEAR SLEEPING AREA NEED HAND SANITIZER AT A MINIMUM

ARCHERY INSPECTED- ALL GOOD

HEALTH LODGE- ALL EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE  
HEALTH LOG AND CAMPER INFO AVAILABLE  
PROCEDURES FOR DISASTERS AND DANGERS AVAILABLE  
SHOWER ROOMS, CLEAN

5-202.11(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-202.11(A) \*PRIORITY\* The plumbing system is not designed, constructed or installed according to law, specifically:

**ESPRESSO AREA IN GENERAL STORE NOT PLUMBED CORRECTLY, HAND WASH NOT AVAILABLE, RAW WOOD UNDER MACHINE**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. The plumbing system shall be designed, constructed and installed according to law.

**CLOSED AREA. WOOD MUCH BE SEALED AND OVERFLOW MUST BE PLUMBED. HAND WASH MUST BE EASILY CONVENIENT PRIOR TO OPENING**

333-030-0110(1)(c)

Violation of OAR 333-030-0110 (1)(c) Camp does not have written, enforced, safety procedures for the conduct of camp activities.

**PROCEDURES ARE AVAILABLE BUT NOT FOLLOWED- RIFLES CABINET WAS NOT LOCKED AND AMMO WAS AVAILABLE IN CABINET AS WELL**

Camp must have written, enforced, safety procedures for the conduct of camp activities. Safety procedures should include eligibility requirements; camper / staff supervision ratios; safety regulations, and; emergency procedures. Specifically these camp

**CORRECTED**

6-501.16

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.16 Mops are not properly positioned for air-drying, specifically:

REQUIRED CORRECTION: After use, mops shall be placed in a position that allows them to air-dry without soiling walls, equipment or supplies.

6-501.19

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.19 Toilet rooms are not kept closed, specifically:

**IN KITCHEN AREA BATHROOM DOOR NOT SELF CLOSING**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Toilet room doors shall be kept closed except during cleaning and maintenance operations.

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 11:28:02 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 5 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/24/2014 at 12:26:53

**Historical 7/24/2014 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT** Page 5 of 8  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP CLARK  
17500 CAPE LOOKOUT RD  
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930187 Area: 29  
Units: 250  
County: 29

CAMP CLARK  
2145 SW NAITO PKWAY  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 965-7783 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/24/2014 at 12:26:53 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

ARCHERY, PELLET SHOOTING, AND OBSTACLE COURSE WERE CLEAR AND HAD GOOD SAFETY POLICIES IN PLACE.

HEALTH LODGE- CMA PERSONNEL.  
ALL HEALTH EQUIPMENT IS SUPPLIED, INCLUDING HEALTH LOG AND GOOD SAFETY PROCEDURES.  
HEALTH CABINET WELL LABELED AND ORGANIZED.

SHOWER HOUSES ARE CLEAR AND READY.

6-202.14

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-202.14 Toilet rooms are not completely enclosed or provided with a tight-fitting, self-closing door, specifically:

**RESTROOM IN THE KITCHEN NEEDS A SELF CLOSING DOOR**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: A toilet room located on the premises shall be completely enclosed with a tight-fitting and self-closing door.

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 6 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/24/2014 at 12:26:53

KITCHEN-

BAKED POTOES AT 38F.  
NOODLES AT 38F.  
DISHWASHER AT 172F.  
DATEMARKING IS GOOD, SANITIZER IS GOOD.  
DRY STORAGE WAS CLEAN AND LABELED.  
KITCHEN HAD OVERALL GREAT CLEANLINESS.  
MANY HAND WASHING SINKS ALL WORKING GREAT.

---

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 11:28:02 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 6

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 7 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/31/2013 at 10:59:59

**Historical 7/31/2013 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT**  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Page 7 of 8

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP CLARK  
17500 CAPE LOOKOUT RD  
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930187 Area: 29  
Units: 250  
County: 29

CAMP CLARK  
2145 SW NAITO PKWAY  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 965-7783 x  
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 7/31/2013 at 10:59:59 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

KITCHEN.

ALL COLD HOLDING BELOW 41F, GOOD RECORD KEEPING. WALK IN FRUIT 38F, FREEZER IS FROZEN.

THERMOMETERS ARE PROVIDED AND CALIBRATED  
ALL NECESSARY SAFETY EQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED  
SANITIZER 50PPM BL  
HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE  
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING  
GOOD EMPLOYEE ILLNESS POLICY  
MOP HUNG UP  
DISHWASHER 200+F  
PROPER CLEANING PROCEDURE OF MEAT SLICER AND EQUIPMENT.  
FOOD HANDLER CARDS PROVIDED  
GOOD CAMPER HANDWASHING OBSERVED

CAMP SITES

GOOD SPACES FOR CAMPERS 2 PER TENT  
GOOD HANDWASHING AVAILABLE  
CAMPER SHOWER HOUSE IS SEPERATED FOR KIDS AND ADULTS MALE/FEMALE

HEALTH CABIN

DISCUSSED CAMPER ILLNESS AND QUARANTINE  
ALL RECCOMENDED ITEMS/SUPPLIES SUCH AS AED, GLUCOGON, EPI PEN, ICE PACK ECT.  
GOOD RECORD KEEPING OF CAMPERS  
MEDS LOCKED UP  
SEPERATE REFRIGERATOR  
LPN/EMT ON STAFF

DICUSSED LOST CAMPER POLICY, FIRE/Tsunami PROTOCOL, STRANGER IN CAMP.

CAMP ACTIVITIES SUCH AS BB GUN AND ARCHERY 1:8 STAFF TO CAMPER RATIO  
ADULT SUPERVISION AT CAMP SITES

Establishment: 2930187  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 8 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/31/2013 at 10:59:59

NO WATER ACTIVITIES  
OVERALL GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU.

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 11:28:02 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 8